RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA, APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO ESTABLISH A POOL OF PRE-QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS AND EXECUTE BLANKET PURCHASE AGREEMENTS FOR THE PROVISION OF DEMOLITION SERVICES, ON AN AS-NEEDED BASIS, IN AN ESTIMATED ANNUAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$200,000.00, CUMULATIVELY, OVER A ONE YEAR PERIOD IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 38.41(C)(5) OF THE PROCUREMENT CODE (PIGGYBACK).

WHEREAS, the Department of Development Services, Building Division desires to purchase demolition services for unsafe structures; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Development Services has a need for structural demolitions in support of appropriate orders from the Broward County Unsafe Structure Board; and

WHEREAS, Section 38.43 of the Procurement Code provides that when the estimated annual cost of goods, supplies, materials, equipment, or services exceeds \$50,000, a formal solicitation process shall be completed that may result in a written contract(s) and/or purchase order(s), after due public notice inviting bids or proposals; and

WHEREAS, on July 26, 2022, Request for Qualifications Number RFQ-4743-22-GJ ("RFQ") was electronically advertised on BidSync.com to solicit the desired contractors to provide demolition services in accordance with Section 38.43(A) of the Procurement Code; and

WHEREAS, the RFQ resulted in proposals from the following four contractors by the response due date:

The BG Group, LLC Cross Environmental Services, Inc. Paragon Construction Unlimited, Inc. R2R Demolition, Inc.

; and

WHEREAS, on October 27, 2022, the Selection Committee met to evaluate and rank the proposals based upon the approved Evaluation Criteria established in the RFQ: Statement of Experience, Pre-Qualification Questionnaire and Project Experience; and WHEREAS, based on the Evaluation Criteria, the Selection Committee evaluated the four proposals and the scores were compiled to arrive at the following rankings:

1.	The BG Group, LLC	270 Points
2.	Cross Environmental Services, Inc.	254 Points
3.	Paragon Construction Unlimited, Inc	233 Points
4.	R2R Demolition Inc.	207 Points

; and

WHEREAS, the Selection Committee recommends that the City Commission authorize the establishment of a Pre-Qualification List, including the four contractors listed above, for an initial term of three years with the option to renew for two additional one-year periods to provide Demolition Services on an as-needed basis, in an annual amount not to exceed \$200,000.00, cumulatively; and

WHEREAS, a portion of the funding for this service is available in the FY 2023 Operating Budget in account number 114.140301.52400.534500.000000.000.000, and will be budgeted in subsequent fiscal years' operating budget subject to approval and adoption by the City Commission.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA.

<u>Section 1</u>: That the foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are incorporated in this Resolution.

<u>Section 2</u>: That it approves the Pre-Qualification List as follows:

1.	The BG Group, LLC	\$50,000.00
2.	Cross Environmental Services, Inc.	\$50,000.00
3.	Paragon Construction Unlimited, Inc.	\$50,000.00
4.	R2R Demolition Inc.	\$50,000.00

Section 3: That it authorizes the appropriate City officials to execute the attached Blanket Purchase Agreements embodying the terms and conditions approved by the City Commission this date, with The BG Group, LLC, Cross Environmental Services, Inc., Paragon Construction Unlimited, Inc, and R2R Demolition Inc., in a form acceptable to the City Manager and approved as to form and legal sufficiency by the City Attorney.

<u>Section 4</u>: That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage and adoption.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA, APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO ESTABLISH A POOL OF PRE-QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS AND EXECUTE BLANKET PURCHASE AGREEMENTS FOR THE PROVISION OF DEMOLITION SERVICES, ON AN AS-NEEDED BASIS, IN AN ESTIMATED ANNUAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$200,000.00, CUMULATIVELY, OVER A ONE YEAR PERIOD IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 38.41(C)(5) OF THE PROCUREMENT CODE (PIGGYBACK).

PASSED AND ADOPTED this _____ day of _____, 2023.

ATTEST:

JOSH LEVY, MAYOR

PATRICIA A. CERNY, MMC CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

DOUGLAS R. GONZALES CITY ATTORNEY